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Notice to Read .... 

SynfinlC upital Private Limited ("Synfinx" I ''SCPL'' or "Author-. 01 the Report) " ~ SEBI regt<tered 
'utegory I' Merdw.nt b;lIlker in Indi~ ~nd ~ engaged by Board of DOrector; of POCL Enterprises 

Limited {"POEL" or "Tr;msferee Company'1 ~nd Planecfirst Green Private Limited 
("PGPL" or ' 'Transferor Company") to prep;ore ~n Indepeodent f~im"", Opinion Report 

("Repon:'1 with ""pe<:t to providing ;on i1depernlent Opinion ~nd M,,,,,ment "' to f airne" of 
Vah .. tion Report and SWoIP ,..tio detennined by N V Subbarao Kesav;uapu , Registered Va lue r 

(SFA) ("Valuer" I " Independent Valuer" ) ;on Indel"'ndent Valuer lor the purpose of im:emled 

proposed Mef'ge r of Planetfirst Green Priva.te Limited {"PGPL" or "Transferor Company'1 
into POCL Enterprises Limited ("POEL" or "Transferee Company'1 pur<uant to a Scheme of 

Arnngement under Section no to 131 and other .ppliGlble provision, of the Com""n ie, Act. 101J 
("Scheme"), 

POfL and PGPL u e collectively n.ferred", ''Compon;''';'', 

The himes, O pinion Report ("Repon'') ha, been prej>Med on the b>"i, of the review of information 

provided to Synftnx and 'pec:ifIGlJIy the Report on Swap It.tio (herein:dter referred", Valuation Report) 
prep;ored by Val""r "' ~n Independent Valuer, The Rej>ort doe< not give any val ... tion or 'uggest any 

SWoIp Ratio; how..ver, this Report is limited to provide its fairne" Opinion on the Valuation Repon. 

The inlomution conlllined in this Report i, <elect"", and" ,ubject to updl.tion" expan,ion" revision, 
~nd amendments, It doe<; not purport to contain all the information n><:ij>ients may require, No 

obligation" acce pted to J"'O"ide rec::ipients with an"" to any additioNl information or to correct any 

inanu,..c;"'; """"=h might bec:ome awarent. 

Th" Report " b>.sed on !bill and explanation, provided by the Management ~nd certain other dota 

culled out from VOl"""" web<ite< J><.lieved to be rer .. ble. SynfinlC ha, nO{ indel"'ndentiy verified any of 

the information contained herein, Neither the Compony nor Synfln>\. nor affIliated Bodie, Corporate, 
nor the Din><:~, Shareholder<, Managen. Employees or Agents of any of them. mak", any 

repre<entation or WoIrranty, expres' or implied, ~, to the accuracy, rea<OlUbIene" or completen"" of 
the infornution contained in the Report. All ,uch Partie<; and Entitie , ""l""',1y disclaim any and an 

liability for or b>.sed on or relating to any ,ue:h information contained in, or erTOr< in or om",ion, from, 

tili' Report or b>"ed on or reLuing to the Recipients' ",e of this Repon. 
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Date: 16" Man:h, 2026 

T. 
!'(Xl ENTERPRI~E~ LIMITED 
Wi~ingdoo Crescent. I't Floor. No. 6f1. Pycrofts Garden Rm d, 
Nu ngambakkam, Olenna~ Tamil Nadu - 600006 

To, 
Planedirn Green Privilte Limited 
Wi ningdoo Crescent. I't Floor. No. f>fl, Pycrott:. Glrden Rood, 
Nungambaklam, SllJ,mi Bh . .... n, Chennai, T;un~ Nadu - 600006 

Dear Membe", of the Board, 

Eng:>gemeM Backgn>und 

We undern'H>d that the Board of Direct"'"' of Planetfirst Green Private Umited ("PGPl" or 
' 'Transferor Company' ') and POCl Enterp rises Umited (" POEl" or " Transferee 

Company" ) ore con,idering " Sdleme of Ar ..... ngemmt between PGPl and POEl and their re,pea;...e 
Shareholder; ('~e Sc:heme'') for Merger under the provision, of Sealon, 230 to 2n "",d with Sec:tion 

52 and 66 and other r""' .... nt provision, of the CompIDie, Act. 201 3, a, may be a""liable, ond also read 
with Sec:tion 2( I B) and other reIe .... nt provi,ion, of the Income-tax Act. 1961, ... nuy be applicable, for 

Mergei'" of PGPl and vesting of the san>e in POEl on a going concern ""'is.. 

We understand that the V.I ... tion as well as the Sw.Ip Ratio thereof is trued on the Valuation 

CertiflU.te dated 16'" Mar<:h, 2026 is,ued by N V Subb:u'aG Kesavarapu , Registered Valu .... (SFA) 
("Valuer" f " Independent Valuer'') (IBBI Registration No, IBBIIRV/02l2019111292). 

We, Synfinx Capital Private l imited, a 5EBI registered CategO<)'-1 Merchant Banker, have been engaged 

by POEl.nd PGPl to give. F. irnes, Opinion C'Op-'ion") on Valuation Certirocate dated 1(,00 Mar<:h, 

2026 is,ued by N V Subbarao Kesavarapu, Registered Valuer (SFA) ("Valuer"l "Independe nt 
Valuer" ) (l BBI Registration No. IBBlfRVI0 2I2( 19/ 11192), 

We hereby (onform that """ are !tOt related to the Com,...nie" their promoters, directors. or their 
rebtives.. We funher (onfirm that we do not h.ve any maten..1 (onnin of interest with the Companies 
or the Value r in conne<:tion with the is,uance of thi' report. Additionally, we deda..., that _ hold no 

filWlrial int"""t in the we rem.in independent of 00th the Companies and the Value.-
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83c:kground of die Companies 

Planerlirst G ...... n Private Limited ("PGPL" Dr "Transferor Company") 

The T"",sferor CDmpo.ny was ir.corporated on 7'" july. 1021 under the ",me l'ianelflr'it Green Priwte 
Limited u per the JII'O"isions of the Com[lOnies Aa. 2013. ~, • private (Dm[lOny limited by shares. The 

T .... nsfemr CDmpo.ny CUrrel!tIy bean the COflXl<lIte Identif",ation Number (ON} 

U2410JTN2021PTC165571. The (ulT'etlt registered offKe of the T .... nsferor Com[lOny is located at 

WWingdon Crescent. 1- floo.-. No. fn. Pycrofts Garden Road. Nungambakkarn, Sha.,tri Bhavan. 
Chen",l Tamil t-Wlu - 600006. 

The T"",sferor CDmp>.ny " an unlined Private Lmited CDmp>.ny. The T .... noJeror CDmp.1ny is .n 
A.o;sociate Com[lOny of POCL Ente'l'rises Limited ("POEL" or "T "",sfer"" Company1-

The reginered off",e of the T"",oJeror CDm""ny was recently 'hifted from City Sur;ey No. 7101 to 

7106. Block No.690. Par.ch FactOI")'. N",r Viltage: T ."",d~ T aluka: M..ngroI. SU .... t, Guj ..... t - 39<122 I to 

WWingdon Crescent. 1- floo.-. No. fn. Pycrofts Garden Road. Nungambakkarn, Sha.,tri Bhavan. 
Chen",l Tam~ Notdu - 600006 vide order of Regional Director dated September II. 1025 aOO a rr.,sh 

certifKate of incofllO"'tion ""'" "sued by the Registrar of C""'I"'nies on Oc:tober H. 1025 and the then 
CI N UJnOOGj1021PTC1J3676 (hanged to a new CIN U37100TNI012 PTCIB5571. Subsequently. the 

MemoraOO"", of A.o;,ociatiOll of the T .... noJeror Comp.1ny wao; also amended (on'equent to which the 

COflXlf'Ite Identity Number (CIN) changed from Ul7100TN1022PTC I65571 to 
U24203TN2021PTCI65571. The TI1lI,sferor Comp.rny is primarily engaged in the manufacturing of 

various nOll -ferrous metal< and the recycling of different types of SmiP batteries. 

Preference Shares of INR 101- ",ch .lIotted on 15'" September. 
1013 (" Tranche I NCRPS") 

[Ii) 70.00.000 0.5% NOll -Cumulative NOIl-Convenibie Redeemable 
?reference Sha.res of INR 101- ",ch allotted on 11 - january. 202~ 
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The ~I>ov<> Equfty Shu", and the 0.5" Non-<:umulative Non-COI'IVeJ'Iible Redeem!ble J>n.fereoce S"",",,, 
("Preferen(e 'ha""''') of the T "~I"feror Com""ny are not listed on any Stock Ex(hange. 

A, on the valuation dote. the Transferee Company hokl, a total of 10.00.000 Equity Sh."", and 

1.61.15.000 number of Tranrne I NCRPS and 51.25.000 number of TraIKhe 1 NCRPS of the Trano;feror 

Com""ny. 

POCL Enterprises Umited ("POEL" or "Transferee Company' ') 

The Transferee Company WoO, irKOf1>OJ"ated under the nome of BaKhem PIIa""a Private Limited under 
the provi,ion, of the Compan"" Au. 1956. on Kay 10. 1988, a, a private (ompany limited by , /\ar"'. 
Sub.eq""ndy the Tranderee Com""ny became a deemed I"'blic company under Section HA of the 
Com""n"" Act. 1956 and (on'equendy the fUme of the Tran,feree Com""ny wac< ( ho.nged from 
Basc:hem Pha",.,a Private Limited to Baschem Pharma Limited on November 15. 19'.16 by WJ.y of due 
e n<lot>ement by the Regi"'-;or of Compani", on the Certificate of In("'l""""tion. 

Fumer. the name of the Transferee Company wac< once >gai n (hanged from s..sc:hem Pha",," Limited 
to if::'; I"""'ent name i.e.. !'(XL Em"'l'"'''' limited on December 7. 10 I O. 

The regi<;tered offICe of the Tran,/eree Company is located at W,lIingdon C"",(ent, IK Floor. No. 6n, 
Pycroru Garden R""d, Nungambaklam. Ch."..,a~ Tamil Nadu - 600006. The Trano;feree Company is 
primarily e ng;>ged in the b,,,ine'" of manufa<turing of l.eoJd Meu,," Zin( Metal,. Meullic Oxides including 
Lead Oxides. ZiIK Oxide and PVC Subihz",",. 

The equfty 'h""'" of the Transferee Company 
(··SSP). The c:or,.orate IdemiflGl.OOn 
L5159'.1TN 1988I'1..CO 15731. 

are (u""ndy listed on 
Number of the 

the Bombay 
Tran,feree 

Stock Ex(hange 

Company " 

The Tran,feree Comp;my hokh -40% of the equfty ,hare (apital and 65':11> of the Non-Cumulative Non · 
Convertible Redeem~1e J>n.feren(e Share Capital of Pbnetfi"t Green Private Limited (Transfef"Of" 
Company). 

The ,hoIre apital Wu<ture of the TFoIn,feree Coml'"ny.' on JIK Decemb<.r XJl5 is '" foI~ 
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In ~ddition to the ~bove ~-up ,h>.re capital, the Tr~mfer"" ComP;IIlY II..,; oIso . 11otted 5,62.762 (Five 
lVdl' Sixty-Two Thoo ... rId 5..""" Hundred ,rid Eighty-Two) convertible _rnnt<, I':I.dl convenible into, 
or eJ(ch,ngeabie for I (one) fully p;lid-up Equity 5hare of toce V'>.I"" of R,. 11- (Rupee< Two only) ",ch,", 
an iss"" price of R.. 2011- (Rupee< Two Hundred and Two only) per _mint, including premium of R.. 
2001- (Rupee< Two Hundred only) per _mtnt, on . prelerentil.1 ba,i< througll private plilcement on 
June 16, 2025. The ",jd convertible wamlm:. are alloned under ISlN: INEOJSS I 30 15 and are unli<ted. 
None of m.. _mont holder< hove exen:i<ed their option till wte. In the """"{ of conYef""Sion of tilese 
outstanding convertible warnnts in accordInce w;m m.. provi,ion, of SEBI (I<sue of Capital .rId 
Disdo<ure Req uirements) Regub.tion<. 2016 ,ubject to the receipt of the bab.nce con,ider.l.tion, it may 
re:<ult in ;on inc ..... 'e in is,ued, ,ubscribed and p;lid-up "'are capital of the T ran'iter"" Comp;lny. 

Transaction OYerriew and R:ttional 

It " prq><><ed to "maigam;o{e PGPl Hlto POfL Thi' arnngernent woold im.,.. .1 .. have the following 
benefots: 

(i) While POH (Tran,feree Comp;lny) i, an integrated nunufocturer of lead metal< and 
metallic oxide<, PGPl (T",n,feror Comp;ony) " • ,pecillized lead reqc~ng and ref'ni~ 
unit. Th" c ..... t'" ,trong compiementaritie:< W t "'pport and ju,tify the propo<ed merger. 

(ii) The .malgam;otion will eru.ble POfl (T.-.n,feree Comp;tny) to expond its oper;otiom into 
We'tern Ind;' through PGPl', (T"""feror Comp;lny',) exi'ting btl,i""" unit in Su"'t, 
Guj .... t. Th" in Wm will allow the combined busin"''''' to <erVe cu,tomer< in that region 
more efficiently and incr"" e it< ..... ch in important indu,trial markets. 

(iii) The • .".lgam;I.tion will cr ... te a venially integrated bu,i",,« strocture that """'re:< 
<e<:ure, reliable, and c"'t-,able access to recycled metal inputs by int"&,,,ting PGPl', 
(T",nsferor Comp;o.ny',) recycling and refining operation< with POfl', (T",nsferee 
Comp;lny',) manubcturing proce«e" which in tum wiR oIso minimize <Ilpply di, ruption'. 
,u-..ngtm.n control over the enlif"e production cycle. e nhance OI"'",tioN.l continuity, and 
,upport better Iong-telTll pilnning and Ojltimized Clp;lcity OlIilization acro<' the busin"" 
units. Thi< will p<><ition the combined bu,;""', on • ,trong [lede<t1.1 while de.li~ with 
inc ..... 'ingly complex bus;ne« fuwre. 

(IV) The amaigam;otion will tocilitate better. effKient and economical m;onagement, control and 
running of the combined busi""'"", and lurther development and growth of m.. busi""" 
of the T ",,,,I,,,,,,, Comp;my. 

(v) The amalgamation will rewlt in economies of ""Ie, effectille co-<>rd ... tion with bett...­
control includi~ but oot limited to effKlent uti~ ... tion of capital ca,h and debt 
management of the combined entity and unfettered acee« to ca,h !low ger>erated by the 
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I~ .... Iied upon: 

We have prepared the Farme" OpmlOn Repon on the ~" of the ,nlonnatlO<l prQVKIed to us and ,nter 

al" the following: 

Shore Exchonge Ratio Re port by N V Subbarao Kesavarapu. Registered Valuer (SFA) 
(,'V. 1uer"1 "Indepen<leot Valoer'') (l8BI Registration No. IBBIIRVI01l20 19111292) dated 16th 
March. 2016; 
O\:her iIlfOfTtlation and expQ ... tion<; '" provided by the ManogemenL 

Further. we had discussions on such man ...... which we believe .,.., necessary or appropl"ilte for the 

purpose of issuing the Fairness Opinion Report. 

We ",su"", no responsibility for the leg.1, tax, ucounting or structuring matter; i""l...:ling. but not 

limited to. ieg.1 or title concern .. T itle to oil subject busine" "''''~ is ",sumed to be good and 
milrl<etable and we would urge the Comp.any to Gin")' out the independent .. sessmeflt of the sa"", 

prior to entering into . ny transaction. after gil'ing due weigh~e to the results of such . "",s"",nL 

We hove been informed th.t all information "",,,,,,,nt lor the f'U'l""'e of issuing the Fair"",s Opinion 

Report has been disdosed to us and we are not awa"" of any mat ...... 1 inlomoation that h .. been 

omitted or that ""mains undisclosed. 

Valuation Summary: 

Some of the methods considefed by the val""r for al'1"iving at Fair Value of Shores of a Company a"" , s 

under. 

MiU'ket appro;tch is a valuation appr ... ch that u= prices and other relevant information generated by 
market transactions invoMng identical or compan.ble (i ,e., 'im~ar) assets. liabilities or a grotll' ol . "ets 

and ~abi!itie .. wch "'. bus;""'s. 

o Marketl!ti.c:~~ 
Under this method. the market price of an equity 'hare 01 the company .. quoted on a 
f'e<:ognized stock exmange is IlOI'TIl.Olly ronsidered as the fair val"" 01 the equity shares 01 that 

comp.any where such quotation, are arising from the 'ha"", being regularly and freely traded. 

The markH value gefl"",11y ""nects the i"""'tor·, perception . bout the true won:h of the 

company. 
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The V>.lue i'i determined on the ba,i, of the multiple-; derived from va!uatiorn of UlmpMOlbie 

(om~n", ... u manif"'t in the ,roc:k m;orket valwtion, of I"ted (ompon;"'. Th;'; w.luation " 

based on principle that marl<et V>.luatiorn. taking pIa(e between informed bu)",,", and informed 

",lIero;, illtOfllO<llte 01.11 faaon; relev;tnt to V>.lwtion. Relenm multiple-; need to be (00"'" 

GJ"efu11y ~d adjuned for differen(", between the (irrumnanc:",. 

Q ~JmIp-~"...Ir.'IIl$_~tiQ'll_M.uJJjpln.(!::D!'1)l!t.~ 
uooe!" CTM Method. the nlue " determined on the I>o.,i, of multip~ derived from valwtion, 
of ,im~ ... tr.I.n",(tion, in me indumy. Relevant multiple<; need to be (hO'ien urefully and 

.djuned for differen(", between (ircum'tIn(",-

• Income Approach 

• 0Cf ApI'f"Ol(h i'i widely u,ed for YOIlwtion under "Going Concern' bosi'i. It focu"" on the 
in(ome g""""'ted by the (ompany ifl the p;l't"' well", in futu"" e arning ",po!lil~y. 

• Under the OCF method. the oo.in"" ;.; V>.lued by diKoonting iB free (a," flows for me 
explicit lorec.a't period and me perpetuity value there.alter. The lree ""h flows in the 
explirit period aoo thO'ie in pe<petuity are diKounted by Weighted Average Cost of Cap",,1 
(WACC). The WACC, ba,ed on an optimal ",,·;i-m actwl ",pital ,tru<:tu"", i, an 
apl'f"OPl"iate ",te of dio;c:oont to Glku~te the """",nt nlue of lutu"" ""h flow< as it 
(on,ider; debt-equity risk by ir.<:OflIO<lIting debt-equity ",00 of the firm. 

• The perpetuity (terminal YOIJue) j, (.ku~ted based on the bu,in"" )lOtentiaJ lor lurthe!" 
growth beyond the explicit forec.an period. The '"Constant Growth Model'·;'; awlled. which 
impl;'" an expected (on<!llnt level of growth for perpetuity in the cosh flows """r the last 
year 01 lorec::a.<t p"'nod. 

• The dio;c:ounting factor ""fleet< not only the time value of money. but""" the ri,k a",xiated 
with the lutu"" bu,ifle« operatiorn. T he Enterpr;'" Value (;,ggregate of pr5ent value of 
explicit ""nod aoo temlinal period ""h fIow<) '" deri\led. i, furthe!" redoced by value of 
debt, if any. (net of ""II and ( .. h "'lU""~ts) to arrive at value to the owner; of boisin"". 

• Cost A ppr<lach 

CO'it approach ... valuation aWOil(h that reflects the amount that WOtlId be ~jred (u"""ntly to 
re pla(e the ,,,,,,,ice GlPO(ify of an .. ",t (often refe rred to as (urrent ,..,placement tost). 

o 8"pl".c"m.e.t!.LC.9.'.t.t1e.t~ 
Repla(ement CO'it Method. al,o known .. ·Oe~iated Replotement Cost Method· involve< 

valuing all a"e{ based on me (ost that a marl<et participant ,ball bave to incur to retreate 
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an ... ,et with ,ubsantially the ume utility (coml'lroble utility) IS thu of the ~''''t to be 
valued, adjum,d for oI><oiesc:ence. 

<> Reproduction Cost Method 
Reprodtx:tion ea.! Method involves .... Iuing an a"et ba,ed on the C<>'it th.t a ","rket 

panicipant ,hall ha"" to incur to recreate ~ rejlliu of the "" et to be .... Iued •• dju,ted for 
obsolesceoce. 

o t(e.~'~'~..L~u_e.t.b_~P£O_ac.1:I 
The NAV Method cornider; . "en aoo r.. bilities. including intongi!>!e ",,,,n and contingent 
li.bilroe.. The Net Ao;"'t<. after reducing the due, to the pref",-.,nce , lureh<:>lder;. if ;my 

represent the .... lI>e of the Coml'lny. It i< best used when the coml'lny i, non-<>j>efOlting or 
has been generating Ios,e,. 

Basi. ofValuat;on and Assumption. made by the valuer: 

The valuation i. based, on the aforesaid methods ... described below: 

:aJ-UATION OF PGPL; 

To determine the Equity ""Iue of I'GPL Voluer has con,idered reaJiubie Discounted Cash Flow 
Method. T1>e Fair Volue of equity ,h~res has been arrived at Rs. 14.6QI- per Equity Share of fu e .... Iue of 
R'i. 101- E:uh. 

Furuer. the fair .... 1"" of preference ,hare< of I'GPL h .. been con,idered ba,ed upon the term, of the 
issue ar.d redemption pan.me{ff, of I'GPL accort!ingly, fair ...-.Iue i< equiv.lent to face ""Iue i.e. Rs. 10.00 
Nch. 

VALUATION OF POEL 

For determining the F.ir Val"" of POEL the M.Irket Prices di«emin.ted on the Bomhoy Stock 
Exchange (BSE) were con,idered. ,ince the Share, of POEL are Freq""ntly T",ded Share In 

terms of 5EBI (1«"" of Capiul and Disclo<ure Requirements) Regubtiom. 10111 "' amended. 

The F.ir Volue ha, be"" con,idered by complying the provi,ion, of Chapl:er V of 5EBI (1«"" of 

Capial and Dis.clo<ure Requirements) Regubtions. 10 III as ~mended. 

The Fair Val"" hIS been arTived at Rs. 188.91 per Equity Share of face .... Iue of 1ts.]J- Each. 
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Conclusion Rat io : _ 

• hir Equity Slure Exdunge Ratio for the amalgmlatioo of PGPL with PO EL os below: 

U /J (thinrm) ~ sho, .. '" POEl of f(J(~ ""'ut: '" fNR 1/- MCh fiAr paid up for ~ 100 (~ HundRd) 
~quily sholn o( PGI't of foc~ WI~ of JNR 101- MCh filly paid UP" 

• hir Pref"",oce Share Exd".nge Ratio for the amalgamo.tion of PG I'L with POEL os bela"" 

"5 (F~) "'1"iIy sho, .. ofPOEL of~ "'*"'= oflNR 11- ttJdI (illy />lid up for ~ 100 (Or!~ HlxI<1ffi1) G.5% 

N<X>-<JJm~ Non-Con.,mibk ~'* ~=nc~ '>ha, .. off'GPt.. of f~ vabr: oflNR I Of- ttJdI fuly paid 

.," 
ExcluSIonS and Limitations 

Our Opinion and Moly, .... Imited to the exte nt of review of the V. I ..... tion Report: hy the Vo/uer and 

me Orotft Sche me Ooc:ument. In connection with the opinion, we have 

A) Reviewed the ValU>.tion Report IIy the Valuer doted 16th Mart:h, 1026. 
B) Audited finaocill m .tements of PGPL for the y ... r ended 31 Mart:h 2015 and period ended 31R 

Oec:ember, 2025; 
C) Projected Finaocial <1:lnements of PGPL from FY 2025-16 to FY 2030-31; 
0) Re viewed Financial m .tMlents of POEL for the y ... r ended 31" March. 2015 and limited 

reviewed m .nd>.lone and COfl'iofidated f,naneia " of POf L for the period ended 31 - Oec:Mlber 
2015; 

E) Reviewed Memorandum and Artic:\e, of Assoc:;.tion of POEL and PG PL; 
F) Reviewed Draft Scheme of Amalgamation; 

G) u t"'t ,hareholding details of PO EL and PGPL; 

H) Te nm and conditions of the 0.5% Non -Cumulative Non-Convertihle Redeemahle Prefereoce 
Shares C'Preference oJoa"",'') of PG I'L; 

I) Held m.cussions with the Valuer, in relation to the approo.ch taken to Valuation and the details 
of various methodologies utilized IIy them in P"'J>"ring the Valwtion Report: and 
re<:omm""dations; 

J) Reviewed hin oriGlJ ~tock Pri<:e s and T rading Valum", of POEL at BSE; 
K) Reviewed such other information and exp!an. tiorn os """ have require<! and wh ich have been 

provided by the Management of PG PL . nd POB... 

This Opinion is intended only for the <Ole use and information of POEL and PGPL .nd in connection 

with the Scheme, including for the l'U'l""e of ohuining Judicial and RegulJ.tof)' Approval. for the 

Scheme or the J>U'l""e of complying with the 5f Bl Regulations and requirement of Stock Exchanges on 

which the hned. and for no other PU'l""e. W e ore not respon,ibie in .ny way to any 
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Personll'any/Sururory Authority for any dec:;,;ion 01 sIKh Person or P;orty or Authority bo.sed on this 

opinion. Any ~ intending to provide fInance or invest in the Shares!Busine" of either PGPl 

and/or POEl or their Su!>sidiaoo iJoinl VenUlre<lAs'>OCiates shall do so after "",king their own 

professional advKe .nd afler carrying out their own due dIligence procedures 10 ensure thot tl>ey are 

making an infOfllled decision . 

For the purpose of this Assignment, S)TIfll1x has "'lied on the Valuation CfftiflGlte for the propo.ed 
MSdleme of Afrangement" of PGPl aoo POEl aoo their ""pective SN.rehoideri and information and 

expIo .... tion pr""';ded to it. the accuracy whereof has not been evalualed by Synfinx. Our work does not 

constitute cenifKation or due dilig .... ce of any pilt working results aoo SynfillX has relied upon the 
information provided to it as set out in working resuft< of the afor....oo re~. 

Synfinx has nO{ urTied out any phrsical v .... iflGltion of the Assets and liabilities of the COflljW1ies and 

ukes no resp""'ibility on the identiflGltion and availID~ity of SIlch Assets and liabilities. 

We hereby give our consent to present and disdose the hime" Opinion in the Bo.rd {General 

Meetings of PGPl .nd POEl .00 to the Stock Exchanges .nd 10 the Regt<trar of Comp. nies. Our 
opinion is not. nor ,houkl it be con.m...d n our opining or ce rtifying tI>e compliance of the proposed 
scheme of Arnngem .... t with the prov;,;ions of any uw including Companies. Taxation and Capital 

Market relaled UW'i or .. "'l!ards any legal implicl.tions 00" issu .... arising thereon. 

The information conuined in mis Report is selective and is subject to updating, expansion •. "'''''IOOS 
and amendment. if any. It does not pYfl'OI"t to conuln all the "'fOflllation recipients ""'Y ""Iuir ... No 

obligation" accepted to provide recipients with .n .... s to any additional information or to COl"T"eCt any 
inaccuracies whKh might become apparent. Recipients are advised to independently conduct their own 

investigation and analysis of the busines. of the Companies. The Report has been prepared solely rOO" the 

pY'l""" or giving. Faimes, Opinion 011 Valuation CertifKate "sued rOO" the proposed Sct.ern.. of 
Amlngement be~n PGPI.. and POEl aoo their respective Shareholders. and ""y not be applKabie or 

referred to or quoted in any other context. 

Our opinion" dependent on the information provided to us being com"'ele . nd .ccurate in all materUl 
respects. Our scope of work does nO!: e ""bIe us 10 .nej>l responsibility for the accuracy aOO 

completenes. or the inrormotion provided to "s. The scope of our ... 'ignm .... t does not involve 

performing Audit tests for the purpose of expressing an Opinion on the Fai,....." or Accuracy of any 
Finantill or Analytic:al infOflllation used during the course of our W<>ri<. As .ud! w.. have not performed 

any ~udit. review or eximi""tions of any of me h;';toriGll or pro'pective information used '00, 
merefore. do nol express any Opinion with nogard to the ... me. In ~ddition. we do not u ke any 

re.pon'ib~ity for any dlange' in the infomution used for any rea.oo.. which may occur sub§equent to 
mis dat ... 
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W~ hoi"" ~"umed that th~ Final SdJeme will nO{ ditler in ~ny ..... ten.1 r"'peet from the D",ft SdJe<ne 
Document 'hared with u,. 

W e do not exp"'" any Opinion .. to any tax or other (on'equen(", that might an.e from the Scheme 

on PGPL and I'OEL and their ""pective Slu.reholders. nor does our Op.,ion addr"" ;my leg<IL tax, 

regul~tOl)' or u(ounting maners, as to whid! we understand that th~ ""peetive Coml"nie, hoIve 

obtained ,ueh advic~ a, they deemed ne<:l" " 'Y from qualified Profes,ional" We have ur.deruken no 
independent anal)";'; of any potential or u tual litigation, rf!j!ulatOl)' ution, I)o"ible un .. ,ened ( laim .. 

SO¥emment in""'tigation or other (ontingent liabilme.. to which PGPL and POEL VIdIor their 

As,ociate" Subsidiari"" if ' ny, are or may "" P.lrty, 

The Coml"ny h ... been proOOed with an opportunity to review the D",ft Opinion as 1"0'1 of our 
'tandu d pr.Ictic:e to make ,ure that factual ifw:(Ur:I.(y!om;"ions a", avoided in our Final Opinion, 

Our Opinion in not intended to and does nO{ con,titute a recommer.dation to any Shareholder as to 

h"'" sueh holder ,hould vote or act in connection with the Scr.eme or any maner thereto. 

Our FairTless Opinion: 

Based upon Valuation work came<! out by N V Subbarao Kesa.varapu, Reg;';tef'ed Valuer (SFA) 
("Valuer"! "Indepemlent VaJuer'') "'" . .... of the Opinion that the pIlrpose of the proposed Merger of 
PGPL into POEL are fair, from a financial poolnt of view, 

The !aim"" of the Proposed Merger is t"'ted by: 

(I) COfl'<idering whethe r the Valuation Method< adopted by N V Subbarao Kesa.varapu, 
Regi'tered Vailler (SFA) ("Valuer"1 "Independent Vak>er'1 depict a correct pictu", on the ..... Iue 
of ,har", of all (oml"ni",; 

('1) Cakulating the Fair Market Value of Companies; 

(3) Con,idering q .... litative fu tors ,ueh as economies of scale of opel<ltiom, ')TIergy ""nefus that 
may ""uk from th~ proposed Merger of PGPL into POEL 

The l<ltional~ for Share Exchange Ratio .. explained above. w ill be ;.;,...,.j as a"umed by N V Subbar:lO 
Kesa.v;arnpu, Registered V. luer (SF A) (''Valuer"! " Independent Valuer'') is justified, 

W e are in opinion that, N V Subbar:lO Kesavarapu. Registered Valuer (SFA) C'Valuer"1 "Independent 
Val<>er'1 is justif>ed by taking the PoIir Value of Coml"nie ... nd cover, .... (h aspect of ..... Iu. tion. 
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Th;' being 0( our be<;t of profes,ion. ) undffstanding. _ h"",by 'ign the Faime" Opinion Repon. on 
V. lwtion. 

For Synfinx Capital Private Umited 

san~surya 
Director 

Date: 16<" H:an:h 2026. 
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